OPC

-i
Z
''/
(Ω

)

Z'/(Ω)

(a)

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

50

200

350

500

150 200 250

0

50

100

 AAF

 AFS

 AAS

 OPC

-i
Z
''/
(Ω

)

Z'/(Ω)
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

50

200

350

500

200 300 400 500

0

50

100

 AAF

 AFS

 AAS

 OPC

-i
Z
''/
(Ω

)

Z'/(Ω)

(b) (c)

Figure 11. Nyquist diagrams of AC impedance test: (a) Before corrosion; (b) after 14 days

corrosion in 3A solution; (c) after 14 days corrosion in 3S solution.

Figure 11b,c shows the Nyquist diagrams of different samples exposed to 3A and 3S

acidic solutions for 14 days. It can be seen that the diameters of high-frequency semicircles

of all the samples decreased as compared with those of the samples before corrosion. If

the samples were cured for 14 days, the impedance parameters showed some increase

with the continuous reactions. Obviously, they all suffered acid attack. Furthermore, the

Figure 11. Nyquist diagrams of AC impedance test: (a) Before corrosion; (b) after 14 days corrosion
in 3A solution; (c) after 14 days corrosion in 3S solution.

Table 4. Impedance parameters of the samples.

Impedance
Parameter/Ω

Before 3A 3S

R0 R1 RCCP R0 R1 RCCP ∆RCCP (%) R0 R1 RCCP ∆RCCP (%)

AAF 229 137 366 125 83 208 43 165 69 234 36
AFS 701 1728 2429 599 822 1421 41 649 1112 1761 28
AAS 918 2965 3883 508 1011 1519 61 823 1492 2315 40
OPC 260 581 841 177 28 205 76 234 214 448 47

Materials 2022, 15, 1527 15 of 17

Figure 11b,c shows the Nyquist diagrams of different samples exposed to 3A and 3S
acidic solutions for 14 days. It can be seen that the diameters of high-frequency semicircles
of all the samples decreased as compared with those of the samples before corrosion. If
the samples were cured for 14 days, the impedance parameters showed some increase
with the continuous reactions. Obviously, they all suffered acid attack. Furthermore, the
positions of the Nyquist curves move to the left, especially for the samples in the 3A
solution, indicating a decrease in R0, in other words, an increase in the porosity. This